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OPINION AND ORDER
BY THE COMMISSION:
Before the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) for consideration and disposition are the Complaint filed by the Commission’s Law Bureau Prosecutory Staff (LBPS) on September 22, 2003, the Answer thereto filed by Finch Hill Water Company (Finch Hill or the Company) and Bruce R. Evans (Mr. Evans, and, together with Finch Hill, the Respondents) on November 3, 2003, and the Amended Complaint filed by the LBPS on November 20, 2009.  The Respondents did not file an Answer to the Amended Complaint.
Background
Finch Hill is a jurisdictional utility which supplies water service to the public in portions of Lackawanna County, Pennsylvania.  Mr. Evans is the President of Finch Hill.  Finch Hill serves approximately fifty-six residential customers according to its 2007 Annual Report, in the development known as Finch Hill Estates Housing Development in Greenfield Township, Lackawanna County.  Finch Hill maintains its principal place of business at 400 Haney Avenue, Greenfield Township, Pennsylvania. 
In Application of Finch Hill Water Company, Inc., for approval of the right to begin to offer, render, furnish or supply water service to Finch Hill Estates Development located in Greenfield Township, Lackawanna County, Docket No. 
A-210041 (Order entered February 9, 1995) (February 1995 Order), we directed Finch Hill to meter all customers within one year of the entry date of the Order and submit an affidavit of compliance to the Bureau of Fixed Utility Services upon completion.  The metering completion deadline was February 9, 1996, but, to date, the residential metering has not been completed.  Some of the houses have meters, but to Commission staff’s knowledge, there is no reading of the meters taking place and no tariff has been filed at the Commission regarding converting from a flat rate to a metered rate for Finch Hill’s residential customers.  Amended Complaint at ¶ 7.
On July 11, 2002, LBPS mailed Finch Hill a letter stating that it would forbear prosecution if Finch Hill demonstrated that it was attempting, in good faith, to transfer the water company to another utility or local municipality, or otherwise properly divest itself from utility operation.  The letter further requested monthly reports on the status of divestiture.  Id. at 8.
In response, on August 2, 2002, Mr. Evans mailed LBPS a letter stating that he did not understand why he needed to meter all of his customers as he thought flat rate billing was allowed.  However, no monthly reports were submitted to show Mr. Evans either was attempting to comply with the residential metering requirements of Section 65.7 of the Commission’s Regulations, 52 Pa. Code § 65.7, or was seeking to divest himself of Finch Hill.  Amended Complaint at ¶ 9.  
History of the Proceeding

On October 2, 2003, the LBPS served a two-count Complaint on the Respondents.  The first count alleged that the Respondents violated 52 Pa. Code § 65.7 (relating to metered service) because they failed to certify and file metered rates.  Complaint at ¶ 13.  As a remedy, the LBPS requested that the Commission impose a civil penalty of $1,000 per day, from the date of service of the Complaint, against Finch Hill and Mr. Evans, jointly and severally.  Complaint at ¶ 19.

The second count alleged that the Respondents violated 66 Pa. C.S. 
§ 501(c) (relating to the requirements for compliance with Commission orders), because they failed to comply with the February 1995 Order, which required the Respondents to meter all customers by February 9, 1996.  Complaint at ¶ 17.  As a remedy, the LBPS requested that the Commission impose a civil penalty of $1,000 against Finch Hill and Mr. Evans, jointly and severally.  Complaint at ¶ 20.

 On November 3, 2003, the Respondents filed their Answer to the Complaint.  The Respondents admitted that the facts alleged in the Complaint were correct, except for the allegations regarding the July 11, 2002 letter from the LBPS to the Respondents.  Ans. at 1.  In that Answer, the Respondents requested assistance from the Commission in finding a solution for Finch Hill, perhaps through a sale of the water facilities to Finch Hill’s customers.  The Respondents also alleged that they could not install meters at that time and that they were dealing with a mandate from the Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) to upgrade well house facilities.  Id. at 1-2. 
On November 20, 2009, the LBPS served an Amended Complaint on the Respondents, which included a Notice advising them, inter alia, that they must answer the Amended Complaint within twenty days of the date of service and that the Answer must raise all factual and legal arguments that the Respondents might want to claim in their defense.  The Notice also advised the Respondents that either admitting or failing to deny the allegations in the Amended Complaint would result in the LBPS requesting the Commission to issue an Order imposing the civil penalty set forth in the Complaint.
Counts I and II of the Amended Complaint are virtually identical to Counts I and II of the Complaint.  The remedies requested in the Amended Complaint for the violations alleged in Counts I and II are also virtually identical to the remedies requested in Counts I and II of the Complaint. 
The Amended Complaint, however, includes an additional count that was not included in the Complaint.  Count III of the Amended Complaint alleges that the Respondents violated Sections 504 and 505 of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §§ 504, 505, and Section 59.48 of the Commission’s Regulations, 52 Pa. Code § 59.48, by failing to file an Annual Report with the Commission for the year 2008.  Amended Complaint at ¶ 19.  As a remedy, the LBPS requests that the Commission impose a civil penalty of $1,000 against Finch Hill and Mr. Evans, jointly and severally.  Amended Complaint at ¶ 23.

As previously stated, the Respondents did not file an Answer to the Amended Complaint.
Discussion
As stated above, the Respondents’ Answer to the Complaint admitted most of the material averments of the Complaint.  Counts I and II of the Complaint are virtually identical to Counts I and II of the Amended Complaint.  In addition, Section 5.65 of our Regulations, 52 Pa. Code § 5.65, requires a party to file an answer to an amended complaint within twenty (20) days of service of the amended complaint.
 As stated above, the Respondents did not file an Answer to the Amended Complaint.  Section 5.61(c) of our Regulations, 52 Pa. Code § 5.61(c), provides that a respondent failing to file an answer to a complaint within the applicable period may be deemed in default, and relevant facts stated in the pleadings may be deemed admitted.  Under these circumstances, we consider the relevant facts stated in Counts I through III of the Amended Complaint to be admitted.  We shall, therefore, sustain the Amended Complaint.
This Commission has been extremely patient with this company because of its small size and limited capital.  But the Commission cannot countenance a company’s blatant disregard of its orders, statutes, and Regulations.  Because of the health implications of service and quality violations, the Commission is more concerned with the provision of safe, adequate, and reasonable water service to customers in compliance with Section 1501 of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 1501, than the provision of meters and Annual Reports.   Therefore, we conclude that the imposition of the justified yet large fine requested by the LBPS does not further the public interest in this particular case.  Indeed, this fine could be much larger since the calculation of fines to be imposed for continuing violations of state law are based upon $1,000 per day times the number of days in violation of a Commission Order.  66 Pa. C.S. § 3301(b).  Here, Finch Hill and Mr. Evans are in violation of an Order requiring them to install meters for all customers by February 9, 1996, which would allow for the assessment of a large fine.
The goal of Commission Staff’s efforts over these years has been for Finch Hill to perform as follows:  (1) to apply for a waiver from the Commission’s metering requirements, if properly justified by its circumstances; (2) to file Annual Reports required by Commission Regulations so that the financial stability of the company can be accurately measured; and (3) to comply with the other regulatory requirements that apply to water public utilities.  Unfortunately, Finch Hill, through Mr. Evans, has not complied with Commission requests. 

Commission policy favors metering of individual customer accounts so that the costs of service can be apportioned consistent with usage.  However, there are some instances, as in this case, where the small and limited number of customers may not be well served by forcing the expense of a metering requirement upon them.
  Indeed, Finch Hill should have filed, long ago, a petition for an exception to metered service pursuant to 52 Pa. Code § 65.7(d).



Under these circumstances, rather than imposing the civil penalty at this time, the Commission shall offer the Respondents the opportunity to fulfill their obligations under the Code by filing the requested information within thirty (30) days of the entry date of this Opinion and Order.  If the Respondents provide the following filings in a timely manner, they may avoid the imposition of a civil penalty:
(a)
a petition, with appropriate “good cause” justification, seeking exception to the metered service requirement at 52 Pa. Code § 65.7(d); and
(b)
its Annual Reports for the year 2008 in compliance with 52 Pa. Code § 65.19.

If the Company fails to make these filings within the thirty days specified herein, the Commission will impose and enforce a fine of $19,000 on the Company and Mr. Evans, jointly and severally, for the violations specified in the Amended Complaint.  We are reducing the fine sought by LBPS to $19,000 because this smaller amount is in the public interest.  As noted above, the Commission’s goal is to ensure safe, adequate, and reasonable service to the Company’s customers.  The civil penalty is based on a fine of $250 per day for 73 days ($18,250) for failing to provide metered service, $250 for failing to provide metered service by February 9, 1996, and $500 for failing to file monthly reports on metering progress and failing to file an Annual Report with the Commission for the year 2008.

If the Company and Mr. Evans cannot comply with the Code and the Commission’s Regulations, Mr. Evans is encouraged to explore a sale of the Company to others who can do so; THEREFORE,

IT IS ORDERED:

1.
That the Law Bureau Prosecutory Staff’s Amended Complaint, filed on November 20, 2009, in this proceeding is sustained.
2.
That, within thirty (30) days of the entry date of this Opinion and Order, the Finch Hill Water Company, Inc. and Bruce R. Evans, individually and in his capacity as president of Finch Hill Water Company, Inc., shall file a Petition, with appropriate “good cause” justification, for an exception to the metered service requirement at Section 65.7(d) of the Commission’s Regulations, 52 Pa. Code § 65.7(d).

3.
That, within thirty (30) days of the entry date of this Opinion and Order, the Finch Hill Water Company, Inc. and Bruce R. Evans, individually and in his capacity as president of Finch Hill Water Company shall file its Annual Report for the year 2008 in compliance with Section 65.19 of the Commission’s Regulations, 52 Pa. Code § 65.19.
4.
That, if the Finch Hill Water Company, Inc. and Bruce R. Evans, individually and in his capacity as president of Finch Hill Water Company, fail to provide the above Petition and report within thirty (30) days of the entry date of this Opinion and Order, pursuant to Sections 3301 and 3315 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §§ 3301 and 3315, the Finch Hill Water Company, Inc. and Bruce R. Evans, jointly and severally, shall pay a civil penalty of $19,000.  Said civil penalty shall be paid within sixty (60) days after the date of entry of this Opinion and Order, by sending a certified check or money order to:  

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission

P.O. Box 3265

Harrisburg, PA  17105-3265

5.
That the Finch Hill Water Company, Inc. and Bruce R. Evans, individually and in his capacity as president of Finch Hill Water Company, Inc., shall cease and desist from any further violations of the Public Utility Code, the Commission’s Regulations or Orders.

6.
That a copy of this Opinion and Order shall be served upon the Financial and Assessments Chief, Office of Administrative Services. 
7.
That, upon the filing of the Petition and Annual Report for 2008, described in Ordering Paragraphs 2 and 3, or the payment of the civil penalty described in Ordering Paragraph 4, the proceeding docketed at C-20031273 and 
A-210041 shall be closed.
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BY THE COMMISSION,







Rosemary Chiavetta








Secretary

(SEAL)

ORDER ADOPTED:  July 15, 2010

ORDER ENTERED: August 24, 2010
� 	The Amended Complaint also seeks a $1,000 penalty for the violations alleged in Count IV of the Amended Complaint, Amended Complaint at ¶ 23, but there is no Count IV in the Amended Complaint.


	�	For those utilities which put forth a statement of justification requesting an exemption from metering, the Commission has adopted the following criteria to evaluate the requests: 


	(1)  Companies serving primarily residential/recreational customers.  This category encompasses companies with 50% or more seasonal customers.  However, the Company, even if exempted from metering residential customers, would still be required to meter commercial and industrial customers;


	(2)  Companies with an extraordinarily abundant source of water supply;


	(3)  Companies whose cost of compliance is demonstrably unfeasible; and


	(4)  Companies with physical impracticability problems.





Universal Metering for Water Utilities Implementation, Docket No. M-820308 (Order entered April 13, 1987).
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